



JUN 2 5 2008

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO

Case Nos.: 08-H-10858

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, Respondent Joy R. Buzzard, by and through her attorney of record, Edward O. Lear, hereby submits the following in response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges on file herein:

Under the provisions of Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, Respondent Joy R. Buzzard hereby generally denies each and every allegation of the Notice of Disciplinary Charges and the whole thereof, and further denies that the Respondent has violated any Rule of Professional

> 026 804 161 kwiktag*

1

1	said allegations.
2	
3	DATED: June 20, 2008
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24 25	
25	

26

27

28

Respectfully submitted by,

Edward O. Lear Attorneys for Respondent Joy R. Buzzard

06/20/2008 15:47

CENTURY LAW GROUP

PAGE 05/05

VERIFICATION

I, Joy R. Buzzard, am the respondent in the above-entitled proceeding. I have read the foregoing answer and know the contents thereof. The same is true of my own knowledge except as to those matters which are therein alleged on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: June <u>20</u>, 2008

Jry R Buzzard

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Re: In the Matter of Joy R. Buzzard

No.: 08-H- 10858

I, Kathy Ferrera, declare:

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 5200 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 345, Los Angeles, California 90045, in the County of Los Angeles.

I am familiar with the business practice of Century Law Group LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection system is deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of business.

On June 23, 2008, at my place of business, at Los Angeles, California, the attached:

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER

was placed for collection and deposit in the United States Postal Service at the practice of Century Law Group LLP, 5200 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 345, Los Angeles, California 90045, in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid, addressed to:

Treva R. Stewart Deputy Trial Counsel 180 Howard Street San Francisco, Ca 94105

and that envelope was placed for mailing on that date following ordinary business practices.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and this declaration was executed at Los Angeles, California, on June 23, 2008.

Kathy Ferrera